

No. 06-1463

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARNOLD M. PRESTON, PETITIONER

*v.*

ALEX E. FERRER, RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA,  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
*National Chamber  
Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337*

LINDA T. COBERLY  
*Winston & Strawn LLP  
35 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 558-5600*

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
JEFFREY M. ANDERSON  
LUKE W. GOODRICH  
*Winston & Strawn LLP  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 282-5000*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Under Settled Law, Challenges To The Validity Of The Contract As A Whole Must Be Resolved By The Arbitrator, Not An Administrative Agency.....	6
A. Under the FAA, as construed in <i>Buckeye</i> and other decisions, a challenge to the validity of the contract as a whole must be resolved by the arbitrator. ....	6
B. The FAA preempts any state law, including California’s Talent Agencies Act, that would require a result contrary to <i>Buckeye</i> . ....	9
II. Reversal Is Necessary To Eliminate Remaining Judicial Hostility To Arbitration And To Ensure That Businesses And Others Can Enjoy The Benefits Of Arbitration. ....	14
A. The decision below reflects continuing judicial hostility to arbitration. ....	14

B. The decision below deprives both businesses and individuals of the substantial benefits of arbitration.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abramson v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 638 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....	17
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	2, 10, 16
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000).....	17
<i>Buchwald v. Superior Court</i> , 254 Cal. App. 2d 347 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967) .....	10
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	10, 16, 18
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	3, 18
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court of Los Angeles</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	17
<i>Doctor's Associates v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	10, 12-13
<i>Ferrer v. Preston</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 440 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	19

<i>Fitz v. NCR Corp.</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 702 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....	17
<i>Flores v. Transamerica HomeFirst, Inc.</i> , 93 Cal. App. 4th 846 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) .....	17
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (Cal. 2007).....	17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	9, 14, 21
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	3, 9
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	11-12
<i>Imbler v. PacifiCare of California, Inc.</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 567 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002) .....	16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	18, 21
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2-3, 10, 24
<i>O'Hare v. Municipal Resource Consultants</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 267 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) .....	17
<i>PacifiCare Systems, Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	3
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	1, 10-13

<i>Prima Paint v. Flood &amp; Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	6-7, 23
<i>Red Cross Line v. Atlantic Fruit Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 109 (1924).....	15
<i>Robertson v. Health Net of California, Inc.</i> , 132 Cal. App. 4th 1419 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) .....	16
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	9
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	15-16
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	9
<i>Smith v. PacifiCare Behavioral Health of California, Inc.</i> , 93 Cal. App. 4th 139 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) .....	16
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Styne v. Stevens</i> , 26 P.3d 343 (Cal. 2001) .....	10
<i>Tobey v. County of Bristol</i> , 23 F. Cas. 1313 (C.C. Mass. 1845) .....	15
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford, Jr. University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	1, 11-12, 18-19

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. VI.....	13
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	1, 3
California Talent Agencies Act, Cal. Lab. Code §§ 1700 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Cal. Lab. Code § 1700.45(c)-(d).....	13
Cal. Lab. Code § 1700.44(a).....	22-23

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>Arbitration: Simpler, Cheaper, and Faster Than Litigation</i> (Institute for Legal Reform, April 2005), available at <a href="http://www.instituteforlegalreform.org/resources/ArbitrationStudyFinal.pdf">www.instituteforlegalreform.org/resources/ArbitrationStudyFinal.pdf</a> .....	21
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts Are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 <i>Hastings Bus. L.J.</i> 39 (2006) .....	17
California Legislative Analyst's Office, 2006 <i>Cal Facts: California's Economy and Budget in Perspective</i> , available at <a href="http://www.lao.ca.gov/2006_cal_facts/pdf">http://www.lao.ca.gov/2006_cal_facts/pdf</a> .....	18
Theodore Eisenberg & Elizabeth Hill, <i>Arbitration and Litigation of Employment Claims: An Empirical Comparison</i> , 58-Jan. <i>Dispute Resolution J.</i> 44 (2004) .....	22
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts 2006</i> .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924) .....	15, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 97-542 (1982) .....	20



<i>Joint Hearings Before the Subcommittees of the Committees on the Judiciary on S. 1005 and H.R. 646, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)</i> .....	20
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employ- ment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998) .....	22
Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J. Karr, <i>California’s “Unique” Approach to Arbi- tration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All the Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitra- tion Act</i> , 2005 J. Disp. Resol. 61 (2005).....	17
S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924).....	15-16, 20
